OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL: RF-S8

(The Original Operation manual )

Atrump Machinery Inc.

670 Union Awe. Pomona, CA 91768
Tel: 909-623-6887 Fax: 9099227596
E-mail: atrump@atrump.com
Website:http:/www.atrump.com

DATE :2013/08/23
VERSION: 1
A.



Table of Contents Page No

1.

F= 15114 =T 0 [ F= AT 1 P 1
1.1 General SAafety MUIES.......oooi it e e e e e e e e e e e eeean 1
1.1.1 Operating safety PreCaAULIONS. ..........uviiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
1.1.2 Safety fOr tOOI USE........coiiiiiieeeiii e 2
1.1.3 Machine operatot pPreCautioNS..........cccuuurrrrimieriieeeiiiiieeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeaes 2
1.14 Environmenta safety ... 3
1.15 Warning and danger label ... 3
1.2 Dangerareas Of MaChINe...........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e )
Description of the MaChiNe.............uniiiii e e 5
2.1 GENEral UESCIIPUION.....uuutiiiiiiieii ettt mmne e 5
2.2 Out looking, main units, and goerator & POSItION..........ccceviiieeeeeeiiiiiiieeeie e 6
2.2.1 Names of maching parts.........ccoccvviiiiiiiiinn i, 6
2.2.2  Operatid@s POSITION ......coocuriiiiiiiiie e e 7
2.2.3  NOISE LEVEL....ccoeeeeeeei e rrer e e e e e e e rene s 7
2.3 Machine SpPecCifiCatioNS.........cccouiiiiieeiii i ieeee e 8.
2.3.1  SPECIfiCAatiON.......evviiiiiiiiiteii s 8
2.3.2 ConstraintON MAaterialS...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
2.3.3 Working space required...........ooccuviiiiiiiiimmniiiii 9
2.3.4 Requirments of operators and SeriBEN................oeevvvvvvvviimmmreeeeeeeennnnnnn. 9
2.3.5 Requirments of CIrCINSIANCE. ............cooiiiiiiiiiireer e 9
Preparation for iINStallation ... 10
3.1 Requirements of fouNdation..............cccccoiiiiiiiiicceeicccc e 10
Transportation and iNStallation.............oooi i e 11
o R 1] o 11 g To [ 1S P PUSTRRTTR 11
4.2 NOtICES fOrtranSPOITALION .......eeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 11
4.3 Notices foropenthe shipping Chest...........cccceeiiiiiiiii e, 11
4.4 Requirement of tran sportation eqUIPMENT............uuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiieesiiieeeeeeeee e 12
4.4.1 Methods Of tranSPOrL........cooiiiiiiiieeee e 12
4.4.2 Cautions for UNPACKING..........cooiiiiieiiiieeer s eeeeeieeee e 13
4.5 Notices forinstallation .............oooiiiiiiiiiiii 13
4.5.1 WOIK €NVIFOMMENT.....coiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiit ettt e 13
4.5.2 Power supply installatiQn.............cccouiiiiiimmmreee e 13
4.5.3 Leveling adjuBent........c.couuuiiiiiiii e 13
Preparation fOr trial TUNS ... s 14
o0 R 41T T 1 o Vo PP RPRPPP 14

5.2 ViSIDIE INSPECHION. ..ottt e e bbb e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeme e 14



Lo TRC I = [V To [T RR 14

5.4 PNEUMALIC PIPING o eeeeiiiieeieeiiiiiii ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ennnnan 14

5.5 Electrical @arth SYSteM.........cooiiiiiii et 14

(O @do o] F=T a1 4= o] =Tt o 1 T=T o | S 14
T AGJUSTIMENT. ...ttt eee et e e e eeee et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s amme e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaannnne 15
7. 1AdJUSEING Belt TENSION.....ceiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e s eeeer e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaaanans 15
7.2Warm-up procedure of spindle and 3 axes:...........ccoooiiiiiiiiimmmnn 16

7.3 SPINAIE tEMPEIATUIE MISE..eiiiiiiiiiiiei e e e e e e e e e e eeeeieee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeee it enneeeeaaeeeeeeeenennnnns 17

7. 43 AXES traANSMISSION.. .. iiii i i e e eeeeeieeeeieettenne e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeba e smmr e e e eseeasnn e s e e e eeeeenaas 17
7.5Tool clamping and UNCIaMPING:.........ouuiiiiii e eeer e 18

8. Serviceand MAINTENANCE...........uuuuiiie e eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e et eraes e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeesnnnnnne s 19
8.1 Belt MAINIENANCE........cii it ittt e e e e ennr bbb e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s eemrees 19

8.2 Lubricant sygem maintENanCe..............cvvuvuvuuiiiimreeeeeeerrire e eeenrnnn s 20

8.3 Cutting coolant system mMainteNanCe............ccc.uuvuiriiiimmmiiiiiiiiireie e eeeeees 20

8.4 EleCtriCity MaINtENANCE.........uuueiieei i e ceeerc e e e e e et eene e e e e e e e e eeeeanesenaaans 20

8.5 Maintenance meastes forcritical safety deVviCes.........cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiccc e 20

8.6 Cleaning for ChIP ......cooiiii e e e e e e e aeeen s 21

9. Selfserviceand diSmantling ...........ccocuiiiiiiiiiiiree s 21
9.1 MaiNtenanCe [IECAULION............ccviriuiiiiiii it e e e e e e e e ememsaa e e e e e e eeaeeeaes 21

9.2 Safety CONFIMMEALION.........ooiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e e eenes 21
9.3Requirements of replacement.............coooiiiiiiiiiieee e 21
9.4Inspection and maintenance Period liSt............ciiiiecc e 21
.41 INSPECLION ...cciiiiiiiiiiiii e 21

S IV = 1T ) (=T g o g o =SS 21

10. carousel type automatic tool exchanging SYStemM...........ccovvviiiiiiiiecciiiiiieeeeeee s 22
10-1 The structure profiled diagram of carousel type tools magazine.................... 22
10-1-1. Carousel type to0lS Magazine.............oooiiiiiiiiieemn e eeeees 22

10-2. Tool Clamping andunclamping SYStE€M...............uuuuiuiiiiiiicceeeeiree e 23
10-3. Adjusting and Set Of @ir PrESSUIE.........cceeeiiieiiiieieiieeee e ee e 23
10-4. Adjusting for oil feeder of Pneumatic SyStem.........cccccevviiieiiiiiiceeiiiieeeeeeeeee, 23
10-5. The tools back ward of spindle adjusting and inspection................ccc.uuvveeeens 23
10-6. Air blast of spindle for adjustment and inspection...............ccovvviiiiiieeereeeeeens 24

L P A TS LSt et ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e et amm—— e a e a .. 25



Take out outward fixed shelf :
. When positioning process is completed after transportation is completed,
Transportation Support Cage of ATC should be uninstalled.

(In order to prevent the occurrence of impact damage, ATC Tool systems in
transport, must be fixed)

(Outlook of ATC Tool system is as photos in right.)(fig. AA)

Transport Support Cage as shown in Figure 1-1.To release the screws A and
B. Then, to disassemble C.ATC can start to operate.




1.

SafetyRegulations

Read this manual thaoughly befae using the machine.

1.1 General safety rules

1.1.10perating safety precautions

d

The operair must be a technician who iinedin the oration andfamiliar with the
manual.

Do study the safety infamation and practice safety first.

The operator should wear safety clothes, fagh hehet safety glass working clothes,
safey shoes etc, which must conform to logalustrial s&ety regulations.

Eye protectioreye protection facilitiesmustbe considered as optional instrents and
shall be cagfully selected, fitted adused. Conpulsory wearng of spectacles with
impact resstant lerses $all be a skety poligy.

Before you start enachine, be sure you know what is going happen.
Be sure you know how to stop thchine before you start it.

Be alert for any bystanders or unautled person whmay bein thearea ofthe
machine travel hits areas.

An area is not a hazard to the operator iigtontrol statioomay be hazardous to an
assistant or by standers.

The operadr and persoifs) perfoming maintenancemust be mutuallyware of each
othe & presence in lhe machine area.

Do not attempt to performny cleamg, chip removal or workplace clamping while
units are in motion.

Do not attempt toneasureanoving workplaces in theachine, alwaystop spindle and
machinemotion when measuring.

Do not wear gloes and any hand covering while operating machine.
The operators need wear gloves aafkty shoos while leading and unloading.

Long hair should be covered with a protective cover such as a hair net.
Never take depth of cuts beyomdchine® capabiliy.
Make sure power has been turnétvehenmachine is unused for saetime.

Due to these potential dangers inherentmmaahine tool, protective guards, safety
design features and warning signs are utilized nfi@dmum personal safety it is
imperatve that all opestors, maintenance pesonnel, observers, and all other that
couldbe exposed to inherent machine hazard B made fully aware of potential
dangers, and aredloughly instructedn the safetyrecautions thegnust follow to
avoidthose dangers. It is essentifbt persons required to beueinvolved with the
machine are properiyained and have thequired knowledge and skill to perm
their repectivefunctions.
If you are assigned as an assistanianyreason, both the astst and the operator
have the rgponsibility of deciding whonwill be in command of themachine and its
controls. Shall only one person controls thechine. Anyone else shoutandclealy

and be visible to the person who isigesd to perate thanachine conils.
1



1.1.2Safety for tool use

d

d

This manual is provided witimachine.The user should have th@&anual available for
the personnel working with thisachine tool.

Usermusthave available adequate liftifigcilities capablef lifting with in the sée
load limits, also appropate slings and hitches.

Do not use broken, chipped or defective tools.

Be aware of conditias thatmay be a fire hazard, such asati¢ liquids and machining
materials with lowfire point.

Do not clearamachine with an aihose. Flying chips can cause personal injury or
damageto machine.

Do not use cutters, wenches, or other tools that do not fit pyoperl
Do not apply wrenches tooving work or parts.
Do not cutting Mgmaterial.
Materials recommend being use for thachine as followig:
1. Steel
2. lron
3. Casting iron
4. Aluminum alloys
5. Copper alloys.
Note: Other materials should be selected carefully by operators.

The coolant fluid shall below flash point.

1.1.3Machine operata & precautions

e T e N e T e T e T e . e T e TR

Guardsandshieldsareto be in place at allriies.

Be sure that all mtective guards are in pladefore themachine isstarted.

During maintenance or lubricatiorhé machine should be taken out of service.
Do not attempt to use thmachine beyond its designated capabilities.

Always supportshte work piece asecessary using chucks, steadies and centers.
Never place hand on chuck or wqaikce to stop rotatin of the spindle.

Make sure power has been turnétivehenmachine is unused for seetime.
Never reénove protection for even a shonrg when operating th@achine.

Be sure the work piece isountedsecurely in be table.
Do not attempt to adgt a tool while thenachine is running.

Do not attempt to brake or slow dowrmving machine parts with your hands or
makeshift devices.



1.14 Environmentd safety
[ Thismachine is indequate for expbsive envirmment.

[ Keep the itmediate area tigd Avoid dippery floors, renove debris, and remove
obstacles, remove chips, etc.

[ Remember that your work aremay change during the day asterial is delivered to
and renoved from your machine area. Be alert for pinch point and work hazard areas
creaed by workplace stage.

1.15 Warning and danger label

SPINDLE SPEEDS:
60 - 8000 R.P. M,

S-M-E-006

/INWARNING

AC 250V

ANWARNING

® Read and understand operateor’ s

eMoving parts can crush and cut.
manual before using this machine.

o i . _ .
Uo not operate with guard removed. @ Failure to follow operating instructions

e| ockout/tagout before seryicing.

/N DANGER

could result in death or serious injury.

/I DANGER

Hazardous voltage.

@ Contact will cause electric shock
or burn. Stay clear of this area.

and air switch before open this door.

® Please turn off the main power switch

Uo NOT enter,

Only authorized
Personnel in this area,




The air pressure must keep:
5~ 6 kgf/cm’

Air input

WARNING

Don't approach spindle
pulley during rotation.

Failure to follow the
warning can result
serious injury.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. This machine should be operate only by skilled or properly
trained persons who know how to operate in safety.

2. Before operating , read , understand and follow all
instruction and warning described in the operation and
instruction manuals.

3. Do not operate this machine unless all guards , interlock
and other safety devices are in place and functioning.

4. Operators should wear safety glasses |, safety
shoes , hearing protection and removing
ring , watches , jewels and loose fitting clothing for their own
protection while running the machine.

5. This machine can start and move automatically in AUTO
mode. Never place any of your body near or on moving parls
of this machine.

6. Always clamp workpiece and cutting tool securely.

Avoid excessive feeds and spindle speeds
Do not forget to remove hand tools before running,.

T.Always stop spindle completely before touching the
workpiece , tool or spindle and never try to remove chips
from machine during machining cycle

8. Maintenance area should be free form obstructions and
greasy dirt.

9. Service or installation of this machine must be performed
by qualified personnel only , following procedures described
in the instruction manual.

Turn off and lock out power at main electrical panel before
servicing.

10. If having any problems about the safe operation of this
machine , report to your supervisor immediately or consult
local authorized representatives

#%. Please do not remove or disfigure this sign

41 LAAWARNING

Don‘t moying parts during
operation.

Failure o follow a warning
can cause serious injury.

/A\WARNING

Unexpected objects may
fly out, and cause injury.

1. Keep the splash guard
closed during machining.

2. Keep interlock and other
safety deyices in place and
functioning.

/AW ARNING

/A\WARNING

Kesp hands, clothing and body clear of
rotating spindle. Machine starts and
moyes automatically can cause sayers
injury.

1 Sat conirol in manual mode before
working near spindle.

2. Turn of f and lock out power at
slectrical panel before seryicing.

(1) Viscosity of suitable oil range is from 32~68
cSt@40 degrees , please use the new rall-oll and oll,
To forbid using the disable recycle oil, fake oil, or
added any volatlle oll. If using dirty oll or machine
fallure caused by improper operation, do not fall
within the limited warranty.

(2) When filling oll in, please ensure to go through filler
openling screen for preventing debrls from entering
the fuel tank, Otherwise, it would be caused the jam,

(3) Under follow status, loosen the outlet connector. To
fill oil in | disjointedly (To use the key of forcing oil or
push “F" key) untll the lubrication can effluent. Then
you can install and lock up the oil tube.

(4) When oll level Is low than minl level, please add
pure and clean ol immediately (but it should be same
as previous oll you used In order to avold the oll can
not effluent because pump air into,

(5) Please push key of “off” and “on “ disjointedly In
order to pure oil compulsory or use "F" to pure oil in.
But do not continue to push down key more than 3
minutes. Otherwise motor is burned and ruined. (
When it reaches 100 degrees , the motor will be shut
down for about 5 minutes temporarily.)




1.2 Dangerareas of machine

In generakpeaking, the specific ks of themachine cane fromthe rotating cuthg tol,
which ismounted, on the spindiand themotor drives it.

The areandde the beet &
metal guard is a danger area.

f—e

[ )
N
N

4 %

Fig. 1-1

2. Description of the machine
2.1 General description

(1)

(2)
3)

This machine is dsigned with thewetical calculation to comply with the stss
requiranents especially for spindle rigigljttrangnission belt strength, XY and ZAxes
trangnission stress, safety window glassess coolant system, lubrication systand
etc.

Materials used for this machine had been considered for properly corrosion,
wearing, and life the to avoid faults omachine.

The air system designed inciting pressurengonent supports are inmmpliance with

the design instructions.
5



2.2 0ut looking, main units, and goerator & position.

2.2.1Names of machine parts

f ;\,

ity 9
‘IZH = =i My | ‘\(E_j;
| L = ,.‘___H'ﬁr‘l 0B
N .\"v"—'-\
(8 \ ' i €0 |
q.l Wi} f - ".'/ [-1\ T ,?
A ] ! B L
\ 4 v "
=3 =
Fig. 21
1. Control panel 10. Base
2. Fully enclosed splash guard 11. Coolant pump
3. X-axis servo motor 12. Z-axis servo motor
4. Spindle motor 13. Column
5. Spindle head stock 14. Electrical cabinet
6. Spindle 15. Main power switch
7. Table 16. Electrc Lubricator
8. Saddle 17. F.R.Unit
9. Y-axis servo motor



2.2.20peratoés position

Fig. 22

2.2.3Noise Level
(1) The noise test is carried out innopliance with 1S011202:1996.

(2) Noload
a.A-weighted sound pressure level at opa@to
Laeg= 72 dB (A)
b. A-weighted soungiower level
Lweq = 86.84 dB (A)
(3) Load
a.A-weighted sound pressure level at opa@to
Laeg= 78.5 dB (A)
b. A-weighted sound power level
Lweq = 9118 dB (A)



2.3Machine specifications
2.3.1Specification

Smart Mills S8 Specification

Table

Table size 810 x 250 mm 31.89" x 9.842"

No. of T-slots (Size) 16mm x 4T 0.63"x 4T

Table max. load 80Kgs 176 Ibs

Travels

X/IYIZ Travels 390/210/ 340 mm 15.354" / 8.268" / 13.386"
Head-table distance 50-390mm 1.968"~15354'
gigltr;crlllsecenter to zaxis cover 260 mm 10.236"

Feed rates

Ball screwsize (Dia x pitch) w 25x5 w 0.984" x 0.197"

xlylz Rapid traverse 15 m/ min(Syntec Fanuc) [49.2 ft / min
10 m/ min (Siemens) 32.8 ft / min

xlylz Cutting feed 10 m / min 32.8 ft/ min

Spindle

Spindle speed 8000 rpm

Spindle taper size BT30

Drive system Belt

Automatic tool change system

Capacity 8 Tool

Method of tool exchang Armless

Max.tool diameter w 80 mm w 3.15"

Max.tool length 200 mm 7.874"

Max.tool weight 3kg 6.6 Ibs

Tool indexing time 0.5 sec

Motor

Spindle motor 1.5Kw 2 Hp

X/YIZ Axis Motor 750 w 1 Hp

Coolant pump 90 w 1/8 hp

Air supply 5.5Kg/cm? 78.21 b/ in2

Machine dimension

Machine dimension LxWxH

1325 x 2425 x 2300 mm

52.165" x 95.472" x 90.55'

Machine weight

1085Kgs

2387 Ibs

J We reserve the right to change design, color or specification without notice.

2.3.2 Constrainton materials

Any materg will generate dustor othersubstames hamful to health angbollute the
envirorment shall be forbidden.




2.3.3Working space required

27750 (108.268")

950 (37.40")

[ L3
& o 9
J]

2690 {105.905%)

1000 (39.37")

Fig. 23

2.3.4Requirenents of operators and servicen

It is so designed that only a skilled techartis allowed to perate thisnachine,
otherwisehe must be tained until knowing how to operateocrectly and safely.
Qualified technicians dall carry out the ekctrical maintenance works owl

2.3.5Requirenents of circstance

It is sodesignedhatthis machinecannotbe usedin the potentialexplosiveenvirorment.
Generaly, thismachine will be mstalled on he following conditions:

(1) Ambient temperature: 5 40%

(2) Atmosphere: Free fromxcessive ast, acid fume, corrosive gases and salt.

(3) Avoid exposing to abnaral vibration.

(4) Avoid exposing to direct sunlight beat rays, which can change envir@mtal
temperature.

(5) Have to connect to earth.
(6) Relative umidity: 30~9324qwithout condensation)
(7) Source frequency: mainal frequeng 1%

(8) Supply voltage: naminal supply voltage 10%



3. Preparation for installation
3.1 Requirements of foundation

With the common usag# tungsten carbide cutting toolswadays, heavy cutting
and quicker spindlepged are thereforeinforced. This may cause theibration
easily. In order to ascertaitihe best cutting condition, it iscessary to build a sound
& good floor basis. ( Please refer to following figure)

1440 (56.693")

ﬂ%ﬁﬁao 26.771")

o

Fig. 31

10



4. Transpatation and installation
4.1 Shipping chest

This chest isised to pek themachinefor shipment.

o

|

4.2 Notices fortransportation

(1) The machine will bemoved and bumped caused by brakiturning ©mer and shidng
when the truckmoves on the roadlhereforethe machine should be tightening in secure
and balanced condition before transporting.

(2) Thismachine is a pd@geunit; all the m@rts should be fixed finly to link up with the
machine before shifting.

(3) Make sure that thmmachine is copletelyfasten with the bottomack of the chesir
carrying rack bymeans of bolts.

(4) To avoid oolant andoil leakage andhe machine rustingpecause ofnoisture during
transporting, they shall be drained outnptetely prior to sHhiting. However required
amounts ofthemshall be refilledoefore starting up.

(5) For the nterests ofmachine stety and personasafety, the foist driver shall be qualified with
a certificate.

(6) Sunshine and raindrop shall be aveldluring transporting.

4.3 Notices foropenthe shipping chest
(1) The chest shall be opened by professional personnespatific tools.
(2) The top cover shall be amantled first and second the side walls.

(3) Dond open the chest in casetbhEworkers with badnood.

11



(4) After it is uncovered, people who are not professionalniet@n for tial run and service
shall beprohibited to wire the powetrial run the machine, dimantle or any else relevant.

(5) Please refer to thedal regulatiorof envirorment protection to tia thesaaps éter the
chest was broken.

4.4 Requirement of transportation equipment
4.4.1Methods of transport
(1) Machine net weight: approg2085kg.
(2) Prior to unpacking, transpamtay be using a forklift.
(3) After packng, transprt may be made by hoisting with amérced cable.
a. Use the forklift of fork to lift an abat 10cm high. Then put the riser at the batto

b. Drive the brk to the sile of machine and insert the forklitowly into the space ofhe
bottam. After the base is put on the forklcompletely, lift themachine sbwly.

NOTE: Must not Ift themachine at the side ofiachine directl, which will overturn themachine.

ZaN
— .

T

Fig. 42

Remarks:
(1) Always ensuresapacity of equipment isdaguate béore attempting to lift.
(2) When the machine is being hoisted, keep the personnel afte

(3) To hoist the unpacked case by reneed cable, thenotion shall that observe strictly
the instruction appearexh the side othe wooden case.

(4) Keep the worktable anshddle in thgoroper positions so as to keep thachine balance.

(5) Do not hoist thenachine too highThe best position is to keep th@chine base
approxmately 10cnfrom the ground.

(6) Only an authorizefbrklift or craneoperabr is allowed to tansport he machine.

12



4.4.2Cautions for unpacking

Turn on the power when the control panel is ready. Use MPG to move the kaead)(Z
up aboutmm, and then remove the head supporter.
Removing the fixed bldcon the air cylinder of ATC

(1) To transport thenachine, it is necessaty support thenachine with the rated case or
pallet to avoidmoisture. In case of daageby moistening, please contact our agent or
the transported.

(2) After unpacking, checkrad see ifall tools end accessries are mtact, otherwiseplease
contact arr agent.

(3) After unpacking, do noimove the sliling surfaces and worktable as long as the rustproof
oil on themare cleanedfb andfollowed with te lubrication.

(4) Before tle cleaing starts, the slidingrotective piecemust be dimourted, and all
sliding surface setting levers, loosenéthen the rustproof oil is neoved, proper
amount of lubricat shaild be injected onto vasus slding surfaces.Thenmove the
sliding sufaces for finakleansing and lubrication.

(5) Do not renove the oil brushes in the pess of cleaning.
(6) Do not use gasoline or any other inflammable oil cleane

4.5Notices forinstallation

RF-S8is a precession IC milling machine, any workelaedto thismachine shall oly be by
service engineers or qualified techniciafigis manual shall bgrior to use it.

4.5.1Work enviroiment

This machine is indequate for any explosive @ironment.

4.5.2Power supply installation

Using a phasseqence detector to chedhet correctness of phase sequence (L1, L2, and
L3).
4.5.3Leveling adjushnent

(1) To keep the accuracya to maintain the good condition of lifetie of thismachine,
leveling adjustent is one of the important factofi®@ show theexcellent precision and
quality of this machine, please carry out leveling accogtiyrafter irstallation.

(2) First, a flat ground being able to burden the weigmathine shall be preparealfter
positioning themachine on the prepared foundatiorerthrstall the machine acording
to the instructioomanual. Roughly levelinthe machine by adjusting the leveling bolts
at the lottom of machine Bse. Moving worktable to the X antlaxismiddle position
place an accurate levEb0mmlength with aminimum scale of 0.02nm/M ( 0. 0008 0/ 4
on the worktableThen turninghe leveling bolts tanake the deviation within 0.02mm/M
(0.00080/400) .

(3) If vibration occurs due to illdrizontality or cutting scaredefective couwlition occurs,
leveling shall be ré¢uning again.

(4) Within 2 or 3 days after installing completed, the horizontal should-bbeaeked before
operating. Under namal working candition, thehorizontal $iall be examined in a period
of half year initially and then quarterly in the subsequesaty.

13



5. Preparation for trial runs
5.1 Cleaning

All machine surfaces are covered with rustsgrvative, whiclmust be horoughly cleaned

beforemoving any parts of thenachine. Onlymild solvent and soft rags must be used for
cleaning.

NOTE: Never usg lacauer, thinner, gasolineor other inflammable as a cleaning fluid.

5.2 Visible inspection

At first, removing any stopper used to prevéime machine fom movement in transportation
(e.g.thedoorplates)Checkif the machineis rugsedanddamagedaswell asshapdransfoamed,
broken, etcAny fault shall be reoved prior to trial run.

5.3 Fluids
Lubricant and coolant shall be filled to desagd quantities first. Pleasaeferto sectiorB.2
and 8.3to performmaintenancgto maintainthe machinefor operating in good condition.
5.4 Pneumatic piping

The pnematic power systm, all have to do i$0 pay attetion toward thecleannes of air
source and then connect it to thachine.

Any unclearpneumatic piping willbe a key pait to danage thdilter-regulator lulricator unit
and the pnematic system leading therefore to deteasite ppducing dficiency.

5.5 Electrical earth system

Make sure that a stable power voltage as agdhefrequency for NC unit wies themachine.
Themachine should bearthen properly torptect the NC unit fronany electric shock.

A: Connecting teminal.
L1,L2,L3: Power cables above 5.5mh

PE: Protective earthling cable above
5.5mm? : A

Fig. 51

6.Coolant replacement

Thepump locates irStandof the macthine.

(1) Turn off the power source.

(2) The dirty cooént is draired throughthe drain pug onthe back of thenachine base.
Pull out the tank underneath the trayebtripod closureboardremove thdank,
gets dirtycoolingwater into thesewage colleadn barrels.

(3) Supply fresh coolant into theoolant tank
coolantvolume (table guard) 60liters.

14



(4) Put thetankback into theripod, and lock thdripod seal plate

Table ofcoolant usage

Materid Recommendation Period

Ferrous
materials | ARAL SAROL 345

Castiron | ARAL MULTROL 820

Any suitable coolant. 4 month

Else .
materials Do not use low flash poir@oolant.

Adequate coolant with little or no harta health.

Notice:
The old coolant handling shouldroply with the local usage.

7.Adjustment
7.1 Adjusting Belt Tension

The new belt tension between spindle motor and spindle should bemi@/@stic length when
pressed by 4.1 kg at the distance center between spindle and motor. After a period of time, if the
belt turned looser, adjust thelt to be 10.9mm by 4.1 kg.

(2) If want to increase tension of belt that may first loosen four screws (1) properly. Rotating the
adjusting screws (3) by clockwise direction to push the motor seat (2). Make the belt's
elastic length between spindle moéod spindle is to be extended 10.9mm by 4.1kg.

Tighten the screws (1), then could obtain normal tension of belt required.

(2) When belts had been olden in a long period used or for considering keep machine efficient
transmission torque. It will need toptace the belts. Loosen screws (1) and rotate the
adjusting screws (3) by courtelockwise direction to make the motor seat (2) move near to
spindle. Until the belt is fully relaxed and easy removed. Replace the belt by new one and
re-set belt tension flow same method such as item 1 described.



Fig. 7-3

7.2Warm-up procedure of spindle and 3 axes:
There are many user were used to waprthe machine before Machining that resulted in the life
of machine reduce to 50% or less.
Therefore we have tmention you once again:
(1) If machine stop running over3thours then the spindle state is cooling.
(2) If you want to use machine also turning spindI8000 rpm.
Then you have to do the procedure of wanmfor spindle and 3 axes. The best timingds 3
minutes.
(3) Warm-up procedure:
If spindle turning speed B000 rpm then warmup 30 minutesseparate 3 stagesvery
stage increase 2000 rpm per 10 minutes.
(4) The time of warrrup for 3 axes:
We recommend you to move 3 axes full travel on feed ratdmiMwhile spindle warrup.
(5) There is an absolute relation between the life of spindle and ball screw of 3 axes with indeed
to do warmup action. (That concept is similar to watm your car every morning).
(6) If use the machine without warnap, it will affect the accuracy of the part compare 30
minutes before and later else reduce the life of machine.

16



7.3 Spindle temperature rise:
A. Spindle temperature rise:

(1) The interior of spindle is using high precision bevel angle of ball bealudgricate with
grease that keep constant temperature to machine the spindle always on the best accuracy
and working efficiency.

(2) The temperature of spindle will increase after motor start turning until rise to 45 degree
then keep a constant @5t+/- 5%). If temperature over 45 still unceasing increase that
means the bearing have problem or without grease to lubrigatdis moment stop the
machine immediately and inform local agency sent a mechanical engineer to check the
cause.

(3) After check the aase if the problem come from bearing of spindiplease take off the
bearing by mechanical engineer and sent it back tdetsus to check why it happens.

(4) If this machine within one year warranty period and under corrects operdhing bearing
damage we'll send a new bearing to our agency for replacement.

But if the bearing damage not under correct operating then the end user has to pay the
expenses.

If machine working over one year (Out of warrantghen the user have to pay the
expense.

(5) Bearing eplacement: We recommend replacing 4 bearing at a ] tiotleerwise the life of
bearing will be different.
B. Dismantle the spindle component:
(1) Take off the tool unclamp unit by undo 4 screws.
(2) Descend the spindle head until over working table 15ciand place a wooden block to
support the spindle head.
(3) Undo 8 screw that fixed mode the sleeve.
(4) Selected hand wheel moderise the spindle head uphe spindle will depart  with
spindle head.
(5) Remove the spindle from table; place it on V type wslegper.
C. Spindle orientation system:

(1) Spindle has to stop on fix position that for tool change with M19 spindle orientation
function.

(2) It'snecessary to readjust the position spindle angle for tool change after reinstall spindle
that refer to thepindle machine parameter.
7.4 3 axes transmission:
A. Structure:
The ball screw of 3 axes have already -lpael while production after install on
machine also have did not piensioned.

Ball screw was installed between the motor seat with bearing seat and fixed with precision
nut.

17



B. The reason to occur backlash:

(1) Coupling is installed improperly.

(2) Pretensioned too much drevel angle ball bearing or no oil on bearing.

(3) Lubricant insufficient.

(4) Checking if there is chip into nut of ball screw cause damage the ball screw.

I .Because the machine have already did adjustment of laser compensate ion and circular
test if necessary to take off the ball screw after ascertaipou must contact our
agency request him sent a engineer with experience to assist you.

(5) If the machine have already using more than 1 and half ybare is possible to occur
a backlash that cause the wear and tear. So we suggest you to do ball screw laser
adjustment again to measure the backlash and position erdater enter the new value
to controller.

(6) If your machining always with small parthen only one part of ball screw and slide
have war and tear, so the backlash in this area will be biggéner area backlash will
smaller we suggest you to move 3 axes full travel while machine wagrmotherwise
later machine a bigger partyou will find the surface accuracy of part no beautiful.

7.5Tool clamping and unclamping:
1. Tool clamping:
(1) Tool is clampedby the disk spring
thatinside the cone of spindle . i
(2) Unclamping power 300 ~320 kg =
(3) If you found there is vibration on spindle or
tool that maybe the nut dap of spindle
was loosen or the clampirgpwer of disk
spring no enough pleasecontact our
agency to request a techniciamgineer to
check & adjust it. -
(4) Adjustment of clamping power: Prepare a ,.
pulling meter.

K (
]

Nt/

p—

(E=

Insert the tool handle to spindle; the pressure gauge will display the vale of pressure.
If the pressure loer than 30kgf please adjust the nut on top of spindgiteil the air
pressure reach 300 ~ 3R(.

(5) If the air pressure over 3%gf that will cause 4 segment pawl broken (Or steel ball
with tubeshaped pawl) disk spring became deformedhe stroke ofool unclamp
became shorter.

18



2. Tool unclamping:

(1) The power for tool unclamp from the cylinder that locate on top of spirttiie power
for tool unclamp i22000 kg

(2) When execute the tool unclariye airliquid cylinder will push the tool handle down
until open the 4 segment pawl make the tool fall down.

(3) Meanwhile the pawl open the draw bar will be pressed to push the-gtild down
0.50.6 mm as figure #5-2. In this moment the air blow also through the bar
pusher give air to support tool loose

(4) If there is a behalf to hold back the tool while tool unclampinglmost the reason is 4
segment pawl didn't open completplease check the screw whether loosen that locate
on bottom of bar pusheras figure 75-2.

(5) Keep the clearance distancevibtn the bottom of bar pusher to pull stud 4.0 ~ 6.0 mm.

|
>
N
ol
= :
I_r'\
c:;:; - T
Oy
| == ‘
|
E s |
h ] ]Q‘D l""l "7 ;J

o j}

°
) S—

Fig. 7-5-2

8. Serviceand maintenance

8.1 Belt maintenance

(1) When the abnonal belt is discovered; please exchange or adjust the belt immgdiatel
Because of tightness,dseness, amnsforming and friction ill make noise and lave affect

on belts Ifetime.

19



(2) Belt trangnission shoulde exanined the status of tramgtting, noise ad dficiency etc.
to prevent abnonal status occurred.

(3) In case of rchange, the sharpdis areavoided to use the betiay be @nged to influence
trangmitting efficiency and fit time ofbelt.

(4) In case of machine stops operating more thanonths, the belt should loosened to prevent
fatigue from longtime tension.

8.2 Lubricant system maintenace

Eyes exaine the pipe loop way at pautiar period (especially over one year).
In order to prevent pipe loop falleeeked, broken, stress fold. Blocked all
lubricant parts should be lubricatedfstiently.

8.3 Cutting coolant system maintenance

(1) The purpose to use coolant is to reducentiaétransfomation while processing, also,
the nomal accuracy of workplace can be kepd the tool lift tme increased. So that the
coolant can be selected properly dependimghe sort ofnaterials ofworkplace.

(2) Dependence on the degree of pollution, the coolant should be changed regulatory and
avoids physical daage of worker and influence the accurate precise of workplace.
According to the tankard @nvirormental protection.

(3) The pullulateccoolant should be treat by treament syseém, before drainedfd
Be cautioned the pullulatembolant is treated incorrentethod when drained out.
The human health anénvironment will be danaged.

8.4 Electricity maintenance

(1) All wiring shall be exanined danage by eyes at particular period.

(2) Prevention outside substaneesre into the control case and operation case duentaiu
omission.This will cawse shoricircuiting.

(3) Check and confirnall L.S. signals at particular period.

(4) Clean upventilator filter and check all vehiold of electrical control box at partitar
period.

(5) Therotating ofmain motoré cooling fan shall be confined.

8.5 Maintenance measues forcritical safety devices

The critical safety devices aperticularly relating to séety.
In order to give those device healthy @ben conditions, it is necessary to perform
maintenance procedure as per the following table.

Device Descriptionof Maintenance

Pushingthe Emergency stop button after daily stating up accordingto
operabré #Manual. A i N OR E A D Ynessagealisplayedon screenmeans
E-stopis healthy; otherwise, it is faulty andshall havea serviceby qualified
technician.

E-Stop

2C



Checkingthe tightnessof holderevery half yea, if it is looseit must be
tightened.If thefixing screwbetweenthe holderandlink wears, replaceen
shallbe changedacrding to the specificationon the electrical parts list.

Main Power
Switch

8.6 Cleaning for chip
(1) At first, open the door then turrifanain powersuppl.
(2) The operator should wear safety shdwdmet; safety glove, safety glassed and clothes.

(3) Use besom, rags, vacuuhairbrush and dustpan clean chip.

Note Dond use air blowing clearing the chip.

9. Selfserviceand dismantling

9.1 Maint enance pecaution

Whenunit parts of thisnachine ardixed, the specific tool equipentis required. And
only the experienced professional techamicis allowed to qgair machine.

In case unit parts out of ondaselectricitycontrolle, ball screw Inear wg, and so onThe
unit parts can not be amantled and fixed arbrarily by you.You may contact our agencies
if serviceneeded.

9.2 Safety confirmation

Turn themain power df and set up warninggms at each side surrading the achiever
with 3 meters; if themachine is disassabled and fixed.

9.3 Requirements of replacement

For safety and keeping accurate quality andaounit parts should besed as the s as
the original designed specification amdnufacture brandyhile exchangingr fixing needed.

9.4 Inspection and maintenance period list

9.4.1 Inspection
No ltem Inspectiondetail Period
: In operationchecked to see if thmachine were :
1 |Voice abnomal voice. Daily
N In operationchecked to see if thmachine wee :
2 |Vibration abnomal voice. Daily
After operating, checked to see if the head stock .
3 Temperaturetemperature were too high. Daily
4 |Motor Checked to see if theisdle motor were run correct Daily
5 |Lubrication |Checked to see if thebrication oil werecorrect. Weekly
6 |Cleaning |Checked to see if thmachine were cleaning. Weekly
7 |Button Checked to see if the push button werenzeu Monthly
9.4.2 Maintenance
| No | Maintenance detail \ Period \

21



In caseof machinestopsoperatingthe belt shouldloosené to

prevent fatigue fronong-time tension. 6 months

2 |The pipe loop way be eraned byeyes at particular period. Especiallyover

one year

3 Dependencenthedegreef pollution, thecoolant should be 4 months
changed.

4 |All wiring shallbe examined damageby eyesat particularperiod. 1 month

10. Carousel type automatic tool exchanging system

10-1 The structure profiled diagram of carousel type tools magazine.

<%=~ Tooldisk stand by
&5~ 4 -L1Llimitswitches

Alkylinder ___— Tool disk clamp tool

==~ -L2-Limit switches

Tool disk motor

; | B e “«b

B ﬁf)‘ s _:__'/"/} ‘&=

=, i "‘:—:":’-‘.. g‘ 7
Tool Disk Counting tool&PositioM‘ ” §

-S2 SENSOR

10-1-1. Carousel type tools magazine

The tools magazine is oneHeft of spindle head, tools magazine would be rotated with
GEVEVA driving shaft by reduction motor. The tools positioned by GENEVA driving shatft.
All the these of every times moved is ensured by the limit switch messages which to make
sure the tools isrothe correct position or not.

22



Between the limit switch end and the GENEVA detect block surface gap would be kept
in 0.5Imm distance. Before the machine is delivered, the gap has been set by manufacturer.

10-2. Tool Clamping and unclamping system

Tools are fixed in the spindle taper hole with ab8d®kgs force on it due to pressure
working on the pull rod. When unclamping command has been executed, the unclamping
cylinder would be moved, because the spring pressure resultsttire gushing pull rodintil
to gpenthe fourleaves chuck which would be relieved the tdall screw bar. Pull rod must
pushing the tools tail screw bar méh@an0.4mm (0.016").

Note: The tools unclamping device
The oil for used 4n the unclamping cylinder of tools |udtim.

Please select VACUOLINE of IS®G32 or the same quality class oil.

10-3. Adjusting and set of air pressure

1.To adjust the air pressure of pneumatic system that the pressure of gauge value can be
controlled ab.0kg/cnD4 he pressure value wiobe more when turn along the clockwise

direction, and to turn along countelockwise would less.
2.The pressure source of pneumatic system minimum values doesn't belocBD kg

3.The pressure value 4t5kg/cmDZAnd deviation pressure setlad kg/cmDZ

10-4. Adjusting for oil feeder of Pneumatic system

1. It would feed with one drop per exchanged toe&ténes.
2. Along the clockwise to adjust
3. The lubrication oil of pneumatic system prefers to the-¥&32 ore oil.

10-5. The tools back wad of spindle adjusting and inspection

1. First to close the air blast adjustable button of spindle or dismantling the pipe of electric
magnetic valve which connected with the air blast of spindle. In the same time to ensure air

pressure 0B kg/cnDaAt least.

2.Choose the MANUAL models press SPINDLE STOP, then press TOOL UNCLAMP button
and installing tools into spindle.

3. Takes Z axis hand wheel and turn the ratio 100 times

4. Move the front surface of standard tools to touch with measure gaugedabOmm. Turn
the dial gauge back to zero point.

5. Pressthe TOOL UNCLAMP button by right hand and holding the tool rod by left handhie
same timeRelievethe tool andakes theeading of measure gaugéhis valueis tool backward
amount of spindleStandard value is G:@.5 mm.

6. If the readings do not in the range of standard value. It would be adjusted the tool backward
adjustable screws on the spindle top side. When the screws had adjusted finish, then lock the

23



screws tighten and recheckediitensure.

7. Open the air blast adjusting button of spindle. Turn it to properly position comeected the
air pipe.

8. The gap between the tools unclamping screws and tool punching rod above the spindle. It must
more than 1 mm in the state of nolobe clamped

10-6. Air blast of spindle for adjustment and inspection

1. The air blast adjustable device of spindle installed on the back of vertical column. There is a

adjustable button for air volume controlled which above the secondary eleetietic valve
from left side for countering.

2. If air volume is too low would result unable to blawt the chip. In the opposite, if air volume

is too large would create a interrupting force for tools install and relieve. Except this it would
involve thenoise. So the air volume has to proper adjusted.

3. It's necessary to recheck for normal or not when exchanging tool for automatic and manual
operations after adjusted.

Note:

1. In the operation of ATC. It would be necessary to select a station whitols in there when

to execute the first tool go into the center of spindle head. Thus, you can avoid the dangerous
of ATC tools directly to impact spindle.

2. Please don't put your head in work area when the ATC is activating. It could preventitye inj

3. Please don't directly dismantle the ATC by yourself without any instruction before proceeding.
Therefore, it could avoid the dangerous.

24



11. Parts list

19140

(150

Ay
=
2
=
= =

£l

25

{95

T[OZ BE

0Z)0y —

(0Z)6€—.

(919

~
=
Fad

£

kA

14



CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
01 |253002A Base 100 1
02 |HD673 Oil pipe 1
03 |HD747 Coupler M6 1
04 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
05 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
06 |253011A Y Ballscrews 1
07 |HKOO08 Key 5*5*.20 1
08 |253007F Motor Bracket Y 1
09 |HW105 Spring Washer M8 4
10 |HS244 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25L.30 4
11  |HP303 Angle Pin Gd5*38L 2
12 |253093 Motor Bracket Cover 1
13 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
14 |HGO56 Oil Seal 40G0G*G28*8t 1
15 |253012A Space Ring 1
16 |CA7204C Angular bearing 72040 2
17 |253006 Space Ring 1
18 |253010A Nut YSF-M20xP1.0 1
19 |253008 Press Board 1
20 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4

26




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
21 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 4
22-1 |253032B Connecting shaft MTC-40RD 1
22-2 |HS414 Hex. Socket Headless Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
23 |253009A Bushing 1
24 HKO026 Key 6*6*L25 1
25 Servo motor 750W ECMA 1
26 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
27 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
28 |HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 2
29 |253117B Bull block Y 2
30 |253018 Bearing Seat 1
31 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
32 |HS231 Hex. So&et Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
33 |HP303 Angle Pin a6 2
34 |CA6003zz Ball Bearing 60032z 1
35 |HCKO04 C-Retainer Ring S17 1
36 |253150B Y Linear Guideway 2
37 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 16
38 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 20
39 |253153 Wedge 20

27




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
40 |HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 20
41 Coupler 2
43 Oil pipe 2
44 Oil pipe 4
50 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 4
53 |253035B Position Set Bracket 3
59 |HB302 Dust Cover 435 1
60 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
61 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
62 |253034 Bearing Seat 1
63 |253117B Bull block X 2
64 |HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 2
65 |HCSO06 C-Retainer Ring S17 1
66 |CA6003zZ Ball Bearing 60032z 1
67 |253003B Center Base 1
68 |253311 Cove 1
69 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
70 |253091C Switch bracket 1
71 HWO004 Washer M6*(13*T1 2
72 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 2

28




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
73 Limit Switch 1
74 HWO004 Washer M6*(13*T1 2
75 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
76 Snake tube clip 1
77 Limit Switch 1
78 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
79 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
80 Oil pipe 1
81 HD747 Coupler M6 1
82 |253017C X Ballscrews 1
83 HKO008 Key 5*5*20 1
84 |253004 Acme Nut Base 1
85 |HW104 Spling Washer M6 4
86 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
87 HP303 Angle Pin a§5*38L 2
88 |253015B Motor bracket X 1
89 |HW105 Spring Washer M8 4
90 HS244 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*L30 4
91 |HP303 Angle Pin Gd5*38L 2
92 HGO056 Oil Seal 400* Gt28* 8 1

29




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
93 [253012A Space Ring 1
94 |CA7204C Angular bearing 72040 2
95 |253006 Space Ring 1
96 |253010A Nut YSFM20xP1 1
97 |253008 Press Board 1
98 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
99 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 4
1001 [253032B Connecting shaft MTC-40RD 1
1002 |HS414 Hex. Socket Headless Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
101 [253009A Bushing 1
102 |HKO26 Key 6*6*L25 1
103 Servo motor 750W ECMA 1
104 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
105 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 4
106 Snake tube clip 1
107 |253295 Junction box 1
108 Cable gland 1
109 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
110 253296 Junction box cover 1
111 |HTOO01 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4

3C




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
112 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
113 |253158H Motor Cover 100 1
114 |253208 Plate 1
115 |253091A Switch bracket 1
116 |[HWO004 Washer M6*(G13*1T 2
117 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
118 Limit Switch 1
119 Snake tube clip 1
120 Limit Switch 1
121 |HWO004 Washer M6*(G13*T1 2
122 |HS229 Hex. Socket Hedh Screw M6*P1*L15 2
123 |253078 Sheath holder plate Y 1
124 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 3
126 |HTOO01 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
127 |253061 Retractable sheath Y 1
127 |253062A Finned Bellow Covers Y 1
128 |253065 Sheath holder 1
129 |HTO001 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 5
130 |253310 Cover 1
131 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2

31




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
132 |HTO004 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L16 2
133 |253029A Volume Distributor Bracket 1
134 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
135 |HS230 Hex. Scket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 2
136 [253031 Straight Connector 1
136 |253031A Straight Connector CAB-6-0. 16 CC( 1
137 |HW103 Spring Washer M5 2
137 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
138 |HS221 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L25 2
138 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 2
139 |253261 Sheath holder plate Y 1
141 |HTOO1 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
143 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
144 |253062A Finned Bellow Covers Y 1
145 |253261 Sheath holder plate Y 1
147 |HTOO1 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
149 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P0.8*L10 4
149 |HD689 Coupler PT3/4"*3/4"*90 2
150 |253041A Workbench 250MM 1
151 |253151B X Linear Guideway 2

32




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
152 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 16
153 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 28
154 |253153 Wedge 16
155 [HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 16
156 Oil pipe 4
157 Coupler 2
158 Oil pipe 2
160 [HS210 Hex. Socket Head Screw M4*P0.8*L20 1
161 Coupler 1
162 Oil pipe 1
169 Tubing + spring 1
171 253209 Block 2
172 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 6
174 |HWO004 Washer M6*(G13*1T 4
175 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 4
176 |253035A Position Set Bracket 3
177 |253036A Cover 1
178 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 3
180 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
181 |[253226H R Cover SS41 1

33




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
182 |253235A Leak proof gasket 1
183 [253235A Leak proof gasket 1
184 |253233D L Cover SS41 1
185 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
186 |HTOO01 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
187 |253295 Junction box 1
188 Snake tube clip 25 1

34




36704)

363(4)

%8
264 w32
26204} )
A
2614) - 35
b

257-2(4)

— 347
350
|
35‘ 35 34508)
WA 2 354
M%_’E st 284(16)
345-28—
i ﬁ o . ; 287(2) 28302
ad_zs 1 B 315-132) 37904) 1 . . I
345-25(2) > I
45-24 .
LR e ¢ W o s g 28506 22(22) |]
315-7i6) !
Py 280022
T 278(2)
30— R4
345-20-4]
345-19
kil
300
L 208(6)
33— |
31302) | 0
226(4) | 2
303121 20514)
204)
20216)
“ 20(6)
% a97(2) 2402)
2% 21306) 215
214(4)
289(6



CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
200 |253013B Vertical Square Column 1
201 |HW108 Spring Washer M16 6
202 |HS305 Hex. Socket Head Screw M16*P2*L55 6
203 |253209 Block 2
205 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
206 |253035A Position Set Bracket 3
208 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 6
212 |253089A Pneumatic cylinder lower support 1
213 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
214 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 4
215 |HPO039 Spring Pin a§d6*L50 1
217 |253107A Pneumatic Cylinders 160LB 1
218 |253119A Pneumatic Cylinders Over Seat 1
219 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L.25 1
220 |HWO004 Washer M6*(G13*1T 1
221 |HNOO4 Hex. Nut M6 1
222 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
223 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 2
224 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
227 |253063A Retractable sheath (2) 1

36




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
228 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
229 |HS222 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L30 4
230 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
231 |HP3® Angle Pin id5*38L 2
232 |253095A Bearing bracket 1
233 |253116A Bull block 1
234 |HS224 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L40 2
235 |HCSO06 C-Retainer Ring S17 1
236 |CA6003ZZ Ball Bearing 600322 1
237 |253016C Z Ballscrews 1
238 |HD747 Coupler M6 1
239 Oil pipe 1
240 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
241 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L.25 4
242 |HKOO08 Key 5*5*20 1
243 |253090B Motor Bracket Z 1
244 |HP303 Angle Pin Gd5*38L 2
245 |HW105 Spring Washer M8 4
246 |HS244 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*L30 4
247 |253093 Motor Bracket Cover 1

37




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
248 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
249 |HGO056 Oil Seal 40G0G*G28*8t 1
250 |253012A Space Ring 1
251 |CA7204C Angular bearing 72040 2
252 |253006 Space Ring 1
253 |253010A Nut YSFM20xP1 1
254 1253008 Press Board 1
255 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
256 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 4
257-1 |253032B Connecting shaft MTC-40RD 1
2572 |HS414 Hex. Socket Headless Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4
258 |253009A Bushing 1
259 |HKO026 Key 6*6*25L 1
260 Servo motor 750W ECMA 1
261 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
262 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 4
263 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
264 253203 Cover 1
266 Coupler 1/ 4"*34G410 1
267 |HS512 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*25L 2

38




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
268 |ET114 Solenoid valve BM520-02-S 1
269 |HD729 Coupler 1/ 4" *048 1
270 Coupler 1/ 4" *048 1
271 |HD729 Silencer 1/8" 2
272 |253263 Solenoid valve bracket 1
273 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
274 Air hose a10 1
275 Air hose 10 1
276 Connector 10 1
277 Air hose 10 1
278 |HS511 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*20L 2
280 |HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 22
281 253153 Wedge 22
282 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L.25 22
283 |253152B Z Linear Guideway 2
284 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L 20 16
285 Oil pipe 4
286 Coupler 2
287 Oil pipe 2
289 |HS243 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*L25 6

3¢




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
290S |253024SE Spindle Shaft set 1
2901 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 6
2902 |253027A Spindle Shaft Cover 1
2903 |253026E Spindle Shaft BT30 1
2904 (253214 Broach claw P30T-45°BT30) 1
2905 [253025D Rod 1
2906 |253215 Disc spring 11.2*22.5*1.25T 104
2907 |253212A Choke ring 1
2908 |HOO073 O Ring P18 1
2909 |253213 Nut 2
29010 |253109A Interval Ring 1
29011 |CA7008C4 Angular bearing 7008CGP4 1
29012 |253028A Interval Ring 1
29013 (253108A Interval Ring 1
29014 |CA7008C4 Angular bearing 7008CP4 1
29015 (253211 Interval Ring 1
29016 |253155A Nut NK-M40*P1.5 1
29017 |253110A Interval Ring 1
29018 |CA700/C4 Angular bearing 7007CGP4 2
29019 |HOO074 O Ring P6 1

4C




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
29020 (253024A Spindle Sleeve 1
292 |HK054 Key 8*8*35 1
293 |253001A Spindle Shaft 1
296 |253030 Straight Connector 1
297 |HS221 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L25 2
297 |HS231 Hex. Socket Hedh Screw M6*P1*L25 2
298 |HW103 Spring Washer M5 2
298 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
299 Oil pipe a4 3
300 Oil pipe a6 1
301 |253208 Plate 1
302 |253091A Switch bracket 1
303 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
304 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
305 Limit Switch 1
306 Snake tube clip 1
307 Limit Switch 1
308 |HWO004 Washer M6*(13*T1 2
309 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
312 |253247 Interval Ring 2

41




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
313 |HT024 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L30 2
313 |HTOO04 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
314 |253102C Cover 1
314 |253102E Cover 1
315 Snake tube clip 1
315 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
316 Limit Switch a47 1
317 |253210A Timing belt 695L*5GT*30*139T 1
318 |HS243 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*L25 1
319 |253199 Washer 1
320 |253019B Motor Pulley 1
321 |253033A Motor Mount Plate 1
322 253206 Block 2
323 |HNOO06 Nut M10*P1.5 2
324 |253207 Adjustable Screw 2
325 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
326 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 4
327 |HWO0O06 Washer M1O*(G20*2T 4
328 |HW106 Spring Washer M10 4
329 |HS260 Hex. Socket Head Screw M10*P1.5*30L 4

42




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
330 |HKO028 Key 6*6*L35 1
331 Spindle motor SVM-90SS 1.5W-IP54 1
332 |HW105 Spring Washer M8 4
333 |HS243 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*25L 4
334 |HD680 Coupler 1/8" 1
335 |HD675 Coupler 1/8"x90° 1
336 |253020B Spindle Pulley 1
337 |253156A Nut NK-M35*P1.5 1
341 253218 Cylinder lever 4
342 |253219 Cylinder mounting plate 1
343 |HWOO07 Washer M12* G23*t 2 4
344  |HNOO7 Hex. Nut M12 4
345S |253217S Hydraulic Cylinder 1
3451 |HS212 Hex. Socket Head Screw M4*P0.7*30L 2
3452 |HW102 Spring Washer M4 2
3453 Position Set Bracket 1
3454 Casing 2
3455 Sensitive Switch OMRON-SHL-02255 2
3456 Switch bracket 1
3457 |HS205 Hex. Socket Head Screw M3*P0.5*25L 4

43




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
3458 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*15L 2
3459 Fixed Board 2
34510 (253217 Hydraulic Cylinder 1
34511 Coupler 1/ 4"900 8 1
34512 Coupler 1/ 4"900 8 1
34513 Silencer 2
34514 Solenoid alve NVSC-300-4E/DC24V 1
34515 Coupler 1/ 4"9010 1
34516 Air hose a10 1
34517 |HD608 Coupler 3/8"-90 1
34518 |HD629 Coupler 1/ 4"900 8 1
34519 [HD739 Air hose a8 1
34520 Flow Control Valve 1
34521 Coupler 1
34522 Oil Cup 1
34523 Hex. Socket Headless Screw 1
34524 Air hose a8 1
34525 Coupler 1/ 4" *048 2
34526 |[HD629 Coupler 3/8"*3/8" 1
34527 |[HD739 Silencer 1/4" 1

44




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
34528 Block 1
34529 Coupler 1/ 4" 0G10 1

346 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 8

347 |253021C Motor Pulley Cover 1

347 |253021D Motor Pulley Cover 1

347 |253021F Motor Pulley Cover

348 |253023B Cover 1

348 |253023C Cover 1

349 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 7

350 Switch fixed plate 1

351 |HTOO1 Cross Roud Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 4

352 Button switch 1

356 |253047E Electric Base 1

356 |253047EA Electric Base accessories 1

357 |HWO16 Washer M6 * ( 11&T 6

358 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 6

359 Door holder set 1
3591 Door hoder 1
3592 Bracket 1
3593 Cross Round Head Screw 1




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
3594 Fixed Board 2
360 |HS562 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*7L 2
361 |253048E Electric Board 1
362 |HWO005 Washer 8.5%181.6t (M8) 4
363 |HNOO5 Hex. Nut 4
364 |253267 Adapter lox 1
365 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
366 |253268A Adapter box cover 1
367 |HTOO3 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4
368 Snake tube clip 1

46




658

659(2)

515(4)

S14(4)

47




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
400S (253216 ATC set 1
25323 Column A 1
253237 Column B 1
HS284 Hex. Socket Head Screw M12*P1.75*L50 8
253238 Washer 4
HS003 Hex. Head Screw M12*P1.75"L50 3
HN0O7 Hex. Nut M12 2
500S [253098PS STAND ASS'Y 1
501 (253104 Ottomans 4
502 |HNOOS Hex. Nut M16*P2 4
503 (253103 Hex. Head Screw M16*P2+L65 4
5081 |253098P STAND ASS'Y 1660 1
5082 Chip Tray 1
5083 Upper Blade Cove 1
5084 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 7
510 |253055 Filter 1
511 Washer 4
512 |HWO55 Washer M12* (G215 4
513 |HS282 Hex. Socket Head Screw M12*P1.75*L40 4
514 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 4

48




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
515 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 4
518 |253190A Arm seat 1
519 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 6
520 |253196 Fixed Board 1
521 |253192A Fix base 1
522 151192 Knob M8*P1.25*20L 1
523 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 6
524 |HS217 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*5L 1
525 |253195 Fix base 1
526 |HS217 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*5L 1
527 |253191A Arm 1
528 |HSZ30 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 6
529 253197 Arm Cover 1
530 |HTOO01 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 3
531 |HTO001 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 3
532 253197 Arm Cover 1
533 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 6
534 |151192 Knob M8*P1.25*20L 1
535 |253195 Fix base 1
536 |HS217 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*5L 1

48




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
537 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*20L 6
538 |253192A Fix base 1
539 |HS217 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*5L 1
540 |253196 Fixed Board 1
541 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 6
542 |253223 Knob 1
543 |HWO005 Washer 8.5*18-1.6t 2
544 |HS240 Hex. Socket Head Screw M8*P1.25*L10 2
545 (253243 Shaft Bushing 2
546 |HS240 Cross Round Head Screw M8*P1.25*L10 4
547 Washer M8* (i20* 2T 2
548 |253241 Fix base 1
549 Washer M8* (1i20* 2T 2
550 |HS240 Cross Round Head Screw M8*P1.25*L10 2
551 (253242 Fix base 1
5522 Cover 1
5523 Steel Plate 1
553 |HS509 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*10L 6
554 |HTO001 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 6
555 USB Block 1

5C




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
556 |HS509 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*10L 4
557 MPG seat 1
558 |HS509 Cross Round Head Screw M4*P0.7*10L 4
559 Wheel (MPG) 1
570 |HD746 Micro Control Block 1
571 253239 F.R.Unit 1/4 1
572 |HS509 Cross RoundHead Screw M4*P0.7*10L 4
573 |HW102 Spring Washer M4 4
574 Fixed Plate 1
575 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
576 |HD727 Coupler 1/4 1
577 Coupler 1/ 4"*010 1
578 |HD728 Coupler 1/4*1/4P 1
579 (253240 Pressure Switch 0-6KG 1
580 |253060A Electric Lubricators 1
581 |HT004 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
582 Coupler 1
583 Coupler 1
584 Oil pipe i6*1200MM+PA. P 1
585 Oil pipe i6*600MM+PA. PB 1

51




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
586 |HS220 Hex. Socket Head Screw M5*P0.8*L20 2
586 |HS230 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L20 2
587 Coupler a4 1
587 Coupler a6 1
588 Oil pipe 1
651 Air hose i10 1
652 Coupler 1/4™*5/16 1
653 |253297 Adapter 1
654 |HW104 Spring Washer M6 2
655 |HS229 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L15 2
656 Coupler PT1/4" 1
657 Telescopic duct a8 1
658 Spray gun 1
659 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 2
660 (253308 Spray gun seat 1

52




621 oi—y
622 613-1 602(2) &
613-3 618(2)
; 13-
613-4(4) 63-2 P
604
3-5 605 4 —620(2)

615(6)

8gal

53




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
600S Cooling group 1
601 |HTOO5 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*20L 2
602 |HWO016 Washer i6.5*018*1. 2
603 Pump 1/8HP*180L 1
604 |181852 Coupler PT3/8"*0d5/ 1 1
605 |HD681 Hose Clip 5/8" 1
606 Hose a5/16" 1
607 |253157B Coolant Tank 1
608 |HNOOG Hex. Nut M10 2
609 |HWO006 Washer G10.5*G20* 2 2
610 Water tables 1
611 |HB605 Hex Socket Plug PT3/8" 1
612 Hose G1"*300L 1
613S |253294S Oil skimmer set
6131 Plastic buckets 1
6132 Coupler PT1/2"*3/4"*90 1
6133 Hose 43/ 4"*300L 1
6134 Cross Round Hea8crew M5*P0.8*L25 4
6135 Oil collecting box 1
6136 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw M6*P1*L10 4

54




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
6137 (253294 Oil mist filter 1
614 |253270A Coolant Tank Cover 1
615 |HTOO1 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 6
616 |253165C Nozzle holder 1
617 |181980A Coupler 1/8"*1/4"5/16" 1
618 |HS231 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6*P1*L25 2
619 Valve >
620 Nozzle >
621 |HTOO1 Cross Round Head Screw M5*P0.8*L10 2
622 Fixing ring 2




791
,
7 79214)
! @Ww\ Bo1l4)
97

$—65

/7\ 186(2)
788

|

78512

78t 5Tl 656
— 6h4l4)

182(2)

e

<—115
7
e
|
g 781
:%L:E 768
759 —
758 — 755(2)
9 51—~ i)
%5 s
7oL
) 49
761 —T762(L) 748
760
470
695 — TLG
698 y-—697I4) 694
695 093wy T 460
69104}
490 14071,
139
73707) REE

136

| 7351
689 80— (19 & B 734 w 9
£78(6) SR bT6 3202733 i)
. 6T il i
§L 7M7) = %w
m

=

629
628

743
%5\35; ﬁ£

ETE
672(4) g\ 621
NG
62t
3L 6T

) 2 bT5
687(4) 67314) 710 oy b26(k— 619
C . 620
684 o 670
o a— 68316 671
hwy , T
68112) 669 b1t A 6n
816
46816)
667 o
J
666(2) £641L) "
663
612{4) %
662
613

e
20130530

56



CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
611 (25312 Cover Shelf 1
612 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
613 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
614 |253148 Fixed Bracket 1
615 (253122 Crossbar 1
616 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
617 |253149 Fixed Bracket 1
618 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
619 (253121 Cover Shelf 1
620 |253138 Plank 1
621 |253179 Fixed Bracket 1
622 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
623 (253177 Cover 1
624 |253122 Crossbar 1
625 |253179 Fixed Bracket 1
626 |HTO003 Cross Round HebScrew M6*P1*L10 4
627 |253177 Cover 1
628 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
629 [253148 Fixed Bracket 1
630 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
253123B Crossbar 1
253123C Crossbar 1
253139B Plank 1
253139C Plank 1
633 |HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
634 |253176 Fixed Bracket 1
635 [HT003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
636 (253264 Plate 1
637 (253124 Cover Shelf 1
638 (253269 Interval Ring 2
639 253179 Fixed Bracket 1
640 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw |[M6*P1*L10 4
253123B Crossbar 1

57




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
253123C Crossbar 1
642 (253171 Fixed Bracket 1
643 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
644 |253178 R cover 1
645 |[HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
646 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
647 (253170 Fixed Bracket 1
648 (253264 Plate 1
649 253124 Cover Shelf 1
650 |253269 Interval Ring 2
253123B Crossbar 1
253123C Crossbar 1
652 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
653 253149 Fixed Bracket 1
654 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
253139B Plank 1
253139C Plank 1
656 (253171 Fixed Bracket 1
657 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
658 |253178 R cover 1
253123B Crossbar 1
253123C Crossbar 1
660 253179 Fixed Bracket 1
661 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
662 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
663 (253149 Fixed Bracket 1
664 |[HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
253175A Crossbar 1
666 |HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 2
667 |253173 Fixed Bracket 1
668 |HTO003 Cross RoundHead Screw M6*P1*L10 6
253129A Crossbar 1
670 |253183 Cover Shelf 1
253137A Plank 1

58




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
672 |253179 Fixed Bracket 1
673 |[HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
253125A Crossbar 1
675 |253188 Slide cover R 1
253126A Slide 1
677 |253171 Fixed Bracket 1
678 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
679 |253187 Slide cover R 1
680 |253186 Cover L 1
681 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 2
682 (253172 Fixed Bracket 1
683 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 6
253174A Crossbar 1
685 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
686 253148 Fixed Bracket 1
687 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
688 [253184 Cover Shelf 1
253137A Plank 1
690 (253171 Fixed Bracket 1
691 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
692 [253188 Slide cover R 1
693 |253178 R cover 1
253127A Slide 1
695 253187 Slide cover R 1
253125A Crossbar 1
697 [HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
698 (253179 Fixed Bracket 1
253128A Slide 1
700 |253180 Spring Base 1
701 |HTOO03 Cross Round Hea8crew M6*P1*L10 1
702 |253146 Bearing Shaft 1
703 |253144 Bearing 2
704 253142 Washer 1
705 |253141 Sliding Wheel Base B 1

5¢




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
706 |[HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
707 |253146 Bearing Shaft 1
708 |253144 Bearing 2
709 |253142 Washer 1
710 |253145 Sliding Wheel Base A 1
711 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
712 253185 Fixed Bracket 1
713 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
714 |253131 Doorframe 1
253130A Doorframe 1
716 |253185 Fixed Bracket 1
717 |HTOO03 Cross Round Headc&w M6*P1*L10 4
253140A Door plank 1
719 |253132 Doorframe 1
720 Magnet strip 1
721 |253185 Fixed Bracket 1
722 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
723 |253143 Sliding Wheel Base C 1
724 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
725 (253144 Bearing 1
726 |253182 Bearing Shaft 1
253130A Doorframe 1
253130C Doorframe 1
728 (253171 Fixed Bracket 1
729 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
730 |253186 Cover L 1
731 |253146 Bearing Shaft 1
732 |253144 Bearing 2
733 |253142 Washer 1
734 |253145 Sliding Wheel Base A 1
735 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw [M6*P1*L10 2
736 |253146 Bearing Shaft 1
737 |253144 Bearing 2
738 |253142 Washer 1

6C




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
739 |253141 Sliding Wheel Base B 1
740 |HTOO3 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
741 253185 Fixed Bracket 1
742 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 3
253130A Doorframe 1
744 Magnet strip 1
745 253133 Doorframe 1
746 253185 Fixed Bracket 1
747 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
748 |253131 Doorframe 1
253140A Door plank 1
750 (253171 Fixed Bracket 1
751 |HTO0O03 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
752 |253178 R cover 1
253130A Doorframe 1
253130C Doorframe 1
754 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
755 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
756 253185 Fixed Bra&et 1
757 (253143 Sliding Wheel Base C 1
758 |253144 Bearing 1
759 |253182 Bearing Shaft 1
760 [HT023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
761 (253149 Fixed Bracket 1
762 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
763 [253122 Crossbar 1
764 (253121 Cover Shelf 1
765 |HTO023 Cross Round Head Screw |M8*P1.25*L15 1
766 |HTO003 Cross Round Head Screw [M6*P1*L10 4
767 |253148 Fixed Bracket 1
768 (253121 Cover Shelf 1
769 (253138 Plank 1
770 |253179 Fixed Bracket 1
771 |HTOO3 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4

61




CODE

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
772 |253177 Cover 1
773 253122 Crossbar 1
774 |HTO03 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 4
775 |253179 Fixed Bracket 1
776 |253177 Cover 1
777 (253265 Plate 1
778 |253269 Interval Ring 2
779 |HTOO03 Cross Round Head Screw |M6*P1*L10 2
780 Safety svitch XCS-ZP1 1
781 |[HS509 Cross Round Head Screw |M4*P0.7*L10 4
782 253303 Fixed Bracket 2
783 253302 Fixed Bracket 1
784 (253285 Pin holder 1
785 |HTOO1 Cross Round Head Screw |M5*P0.8*L10 2
786 |[HTO0O01 Cross Round Head Screw |M5*P0.8*L10 2
787 PIN 1
788 253301 Fixed Bracket 1
789 253300 Switch Base 1
790 |HS218 Hex. Socket Head Screw  |M5*P0.8*L10 3
791 Safety switch XCSLE3737312 1
792 |HS215 Hex. Socket Head Screw  |[M4*P0.7*L45 4

62




1.3 Overview of tool

: LV30SA RMLESS
magazine structure

1.3.3 Assembly Drawing for Tool Magazine

63



"~ magazine structure

1.3.3 Assembly Drawing for Tool Magazine

64



1.3 Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
"~ structure

1.3.3 Material List for Tool Magazine

No Material No. Item QTY Memo
| CH1.3.4 L9AT Tool disk components l
2 (H1.3.5 L9B1 BT308TO1 Driven components 1
3 CH1.3.6 LV30SBETI2T Sliding components |
4 L9D100401 Rotation disk right cover [
LOD100801 Rotation disk right cover | 03Ver.
5 L9D100501 Rotation disk left cover |
1.9D100901 Rotation disk left cover 1 03Ver.
6 LD0O501602 30#12TS Door cover l
LOD101001 30#8S Door cover 1 03Ver.
7 LOD100601 30#12TS Outer cover l
8 L.9D200503 Bracket l
9 L.9D200601 Door cover supporting block p)
10 LCO500702 30# Fixed shelf (Outside) l
11 L.DO500501 Pulling shaft [
L9D101101 8T Pulling shaft | 03Ver.
12 LDO500601 Door cover spacer |
13 L.DO500702 Door cover fixed slice 1
11 L.D0O300902 Pulling tappet seat l
15 L.D0O302002 Pulling tappet supporting shaft l
16 | woeé M6 Washer 2
14 | WS08 M8 Spring washer 5
18 MBO6100010 M6*1.0P*10L Round socket cap 6
19 MRO6100010 Mo*1.0P*10L Semi-round cap 3
20 MIO6100010 M6*1.0P*10L CAP 6
21 MIO6100055 M6*1.0P*55L CAP 6!
22 MIO8125012 M8#1.25P*12L. CAP l
23 MI08125020 M8#*1.25P*20L CAP l
24 MI08125030 M8#1.25P*30L CAP 4
25 CO012 M12 C-shape ring 2
26 PINOB18 M8*18L Pin 2

65



1.3 Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
"~ structure

1.3.3 Material List for Tool Magazine

No Material No. Ttem QTY Memo
1 [9A1 BT308T320D Tool disk component 1
2 [9B1 BT308TO1 Driving Component 1
3 [.9C3 LV30S120 Sliding component 1
4 L9D101501 30#8T-2 Rotation disk right cover 1
5 L9D101601 30#8T-2 Rotation disk left cover 1
6 L9D100601 30#12T Outer cover 1
7 MB06100010 M6*1.0P*10L Countersink bolt 6
8 MI06100055 M6*1.0P*55L CAP 6
9 MI08125030 M8*1.25P*30L CAP 4
10 MRO6100010 M6*1.0P*10L Semi-Round bolt 3
11 W06 M6 Washer 3
12 WSO8 MRS Spring washer 4
13 PINO818 @ 8*18L Pin 2

66



LV30SA RMLESS

Overview of tool magazine

structure

1.3

1.3.4 Assembly Drawing for Tool Disk Components

CEQ
AN N
_‘é

67



3 Overview of tool magazine

structure

LV30SA RMLESS

1.3.4 Material List for Tool Disk Components

No Material No. [tem QTY Memo
I LIAT00T05 8T(320D) Tool disk |
2 LO9AT00901 BT308T320D Tool clipper up cover 1
3 LO9ATOT00] BT308T320D Tool clipper down cover 1
4 L9B201401 Short origin sensor slice 1
5 LAQ300901 Tool clipper ring 8
[ LAO303101 New tool clipper position pin 32
7 LAQ500702 30# Tool clipper 16
8 LA0502901 30#12T420D Tool spring 8
9 DV0605503 8T Num ber cover I
10 DVO6e11001 BT308T300D 8
I DAO100401 Num ber brand 8
12 [ SPo618 26*18L Spring pin -
13 CO006 #6 C-shape ring (outside) 32
14 MRO5080010 M5*0.8P*10L Semi-rounded bolt l
15 MRO6100010 M6#1.25P*10L Semi-rounded bolt
16 MRO6100025 M6%1.25P*25L Semi-rounded bolt 8
17 MI06100010 M6*1.0P*10L CAP 8
18 M6001IR M 6%1.0P Nut &
19 4.8-25L 4.8-25L Pulling nail 14

68



Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
structure

1.3.4 Assembly Drawing for Tool Disk Components




1.3 Overview of tool magazine
"~ structure

LV30SA RMLESS

1.3.4 Material List for Tool Disk Components

No Material No. [tem QTY Memo
1 L9A100601 [SO308T320D Tool Clipper Cover 2
2 LOAT100702 8T(320D) Tool Disk 1
3 [LOB201401 Short Origin Sensor Slice 1
4 LA0300901 Tool Clipper ring 8
5 LAO303101 New tool clipper position pin 32
6 LA0034102 BT3016T530D Tool spring 8
7 DA0100401 Number Brand 8
8 DVO11702 30#DIN R Tool Clipper Right 3
9 DVO11802 30#DIN 1. Tool Clipper eft 8
10 DV0605502 8T Number Cover 1
11 4.8-25L 4.8-25L Pulling Nail 14
12 M600IR M6 Nut 8

3 CO006 #6 C-shape ring (outside) 32
14 SP0618 26*18L Spring Pin 2
15 MRO5080010 M5*#0.8P*10L Semi-rounded bolt 1
16 MRO6100010 M6*1.0P*10L Semi-rounded bolt 4
17 MRO6100025 M6*1.0P*251. Semi-rounded nut 8

7C




1.3 Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
structure

1.3.5 Assembly Drawing for Tool Driven Components

71



3 Overview of tool magazine

structure

1.3.5 Material List for Driven Components

LV30SA RMLESS

No Material No. Item QTY Memo
1 LO9B100102 30# Tool Disk shaft I
2 L9B100202 30# Bearing seat 1
3 L9B200107 12TS Rotaion seat 1
4 LOB200202 Motor seat I
5 LLOB200301 Pulley wheel 2
6 L9B200401 Cam shaft 1
7 L9B200501 Driven shaft I
8 L9B200802 Tool scouting ]
9 L9B200901 Sensor seat l
10 LOB201102 Cover I
11 LL9B201203 Plate I
12 LB0O300801 Spacer 3
13 L7B100303 Divided roller wheel 8
14 L7B100403 Roller wheel pin 8
15 L7B100503 Bearing cover 2
16 L7B100601 Bearing cover 2
17 L7B100903 LLVO7 Sensor block 1
18 DB0100502 Position pin 4
19 DV0604901 8T Divided disk I
20 DV0605001 8T Cam I
21 L30100RO1 Reducer I
22 LM-5RK-60 Motor 1
23 BA-32006 N0O.32006 Bearing 2
24 BA-30203 NO.30203 Bearing 2
25 YSRM30015 M30*1.5Screwed Nut 1
26 W06 M6 Washer 8
27 W S06 M6 Spring W asher 4
28 WS08 M8 Spring W asher 4
29 KEY050510 5*5%10L Double rounded pin I
30 KEY050525 5%5%25L Double rounded pin 2

72



1.3 Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS

structure

1.3.5 Material List for Driven Components

No Material No. Item QTY Memo
] L9B100102 30# Tool Disk shaft 1
2 LO9B100202 304 Bearing seat 1
3 L9B200107 12TSRotaion seat 1
4 [L9B200202 Motor seat 1
5 [L9B200301 Pulley wheel 2
6 L9B200401 Cam shaft 1
7 LYB200501 Driven shaft 1
8 L9B200802 Tool scouting 1
9 [LOB200901 Sensor seat 1
10 L9B201102 Cover 1
11 L9B201203 Plate 1
12 LB0300801 Spacer 3
13 LL7B100303 Divided roller wheel 8

73



4.3 Overview of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS

structure

1.3.6 Assembly Drawing for Sliding Components

—

y
!It

22)

3

- B
f VLT

\ | [ -
HBOVON)

74



1.3 Otver\;lew of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
structure

1.3.6 Assembly Drawing for Sliding Components

75



1.3 Overview of tool magazine
"~ structure

1.3.6 Material List for Sliding Components

LV30SA RMLESS

No Material No. [tem QTY Memo
1 LC0O500104 30# Based Seat 1
2 LC0500301 Sliding tappet 2
3 LC0500501 Cylinder fixed tappet 1
4 LC0500901] S160 Air Pressure Cylinder ]
5 L.CO501001 30# Connecting Seat 1
6 LC0300901 Block 2
7 LC0O301906 Current adaptor 1
8 LC0302003 Adaptor Cover 1
9 LC0303401 New Ball Bearing Seat 1
10 LC0303901 Short Protect pipe seat 1
11 .LD0303902 New Quter Cover seat 3
12 LD0301102 Outer Cover holder 1
13 AC101404 12TS Sliding seat 1
14 L4C101502 12TS Joint seat |
15 L7C100101 Terminal Block Aluminum rail 1
16 DE0102502 Air cylinder position pin ]
17 MN-5311 Proximity Switch Seat 2
18 PG-21L Elbow joint 2
19 FBAI16 Eye-ball bearig 1
20 DU252820 Self-lubricated bearing 4
21 WI25376 Gease Seal 2
22 WS06 M6 Spring washer 4
23 WS08 M8 Spring washer 9
24 | M16150016 | M16%2.0P*16L Nut 1
25 | MI04007025 | M4#*0.7P*25L CAP |
26 MIO6100010 | M6#1.0P*10L CAP 12
27 MI06100025 | M6*1.0P*25L CAP 4
28 | MIO8125020 | M8*1.25P*20L CAP 4
29 MI08125045 | M8*1.25P*45L C AP 4
30 MI0O8125070 M&#1 . 25P*70L C AP 1

76



1.3 Overview of tool magazine

structure

1.3.6 Material List for Sliding Components

LV30SA RMLESS

No Material No, [tem QTY | Memo
l L9C100101 30#120 Based Seat I
2 L9C100201 3041208 Connecting block of air cylinder I
3 [9C100301 3041208 Block ]
4 L9C100401 S120 Air cylinder (SC30150CA) ]
5 L.9C200401 S225 Position pin I
6 L.C0O300901 Block ]
7 L.C0O301906 Current adaptor I
8 1.C0O302003 Adaptor cover 1
9 L.C0O303401 New ball bearing seat I
10 LC0303901 Short Protect pipe seat I
1] LDO301102 Quter cover holder I
12 L.D0303902 New outer cover seat 3
13 LC0O500301 30#Sliding tappet 2
14 LCO501001 30# Connecting seat I
15 [4C101406 12T Sliding seat ]
16 LACT01502 [2TS  Joint seat I
17 DEO102502 Air cylinder position pin 1
18 TB-LVOI Terminal block ]
19 MN-7311 Proximity switch seat 2
20 DU252820 @ 25%2 28*20L Self-lubricated bearing -
21 WI25376 P 250 37%6L Gease seal 2
22 FBA16 Eye-ball bearig I
23 NT04070010 M4#(.7P*10L Cross-Head bolt driver 2
24 M16150016 MI16%1.5P*16L CAP ]
25 MI04070025 M4*0.7P*25L CAP 4
26 MI06100010 M6*1.0P*10L CAP 12
27 MI06100025 M6*1.0P*25L CAP 4

77




1.3 Otver\;iew of tool magazine LV30SA RMLESS
structure

1.3.6 Material List for Sliding Components

No Material No. Item QTY | Memo
31 MRO5008010| M5*0.8P*10L Semi-rounded bolt 4
32 [ MR06100010| M6*1.0P*10L Semi-rounded bolt 2
33 NT04007010 | M4*0.7P*10L Cross-Head bolt driver 2
34 | PIN0618 @ 6*18L Pin I
35 ISC-1002 1-4 Speed Adjust valve 2
36 | WAGO-LVO1| Eurpoe Terminal Block I

78



79



